涉及共同控制實體之業務合併之合併會
計處理（續）
在合併會計處理下，根據會計指引第5號所

載之指引，財務資料包含發生共同控制合

併時合併實體或業務之財務報表項目，猶

如合併實體或業務自其首次受控制方控制

當日起已經合併。

合併實體或業務之資產淨值乃採用控制方

角度之現有賬面值進行簡明合併。在控制

方持續擁有人權益的條件下，共同控制合

併時概不會就商譽或收購方於被收購方之

可識別資產、負債或或然負債之公平值淨

額高出成本的部分確認任何金額。合併實

體或業務之投入資本與相關投資成本抵銷

之調整已於簡明綜合權益變動表中計入合

併儲備。

過往年度之簡明綜合損益及其他全面收入

表、簡明綜合權益變動表及簡明綜合現金

流量表已予以重列，以納入目標公司之業

績，猶如收購事項已自目標公司首次受共

同控制當日起已經完成。2022年1月1日

及2022年12月31日簡明綜合財務狀況已

予以重列，以調整目標公司於2022年1月

1日及2022年12月31日存續之資產及負

債賬面值，猶如該等實體或業務自其首次

受共同控制當日起已經合併（財務影響見下

文）。

36 N I S S I N  F O O D S  CO M PA N Y  L I M I T E D   日清食品有限公司

For the six months ended 30 June 2023
截至2023年6月30日止六個月

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Merger accounting for business combination
involving entities under common control (continued)
(i) Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six

months ended 30 June 2022:

The Group

Effect of

business

combination

of entities

under

common

control The Group

本集團

共同控制實體
之業務合併

之影響 本集團
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元 千港元 千港元

(as previously

reported)

(unaudited and

restated)

（先前匯報）

（未經審核及

經重列）

Revenue 收入 2,033,134 22,107 2,055,241

Cost of sales and services 銷售及服務成本 (1,394,228) (15,278) (1,409,506)

Gross profit 毛利 638,906 6,829 645,735

Other income 其他收入 36,328 43 36,371

Selling and distribution costs 銷售及分銷成本 (266,649) (9,086) (275,735)

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (140,848) (3,375) (144,223)

Finance costs 財務成本 (182) – (182)

Other expenses 其他開支 (17,023) – (17,023)

Other gains and losses 其他收益及虧損 (6,168) 333 (5,835)

Profit (loss) before taxation 除稅前溢利（虧損） 244,364 (5,256) 239,108

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (61,667) – (61,667)

Profit (loss) for the period 期內溢利（虧損） 182,697 (5,256) 177,441

1. 編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體之業務合併之合併會
計處理（續）
(i) 對截至2022年6月30日止六個月簡

明綜合損益及其他全面收入表之影

響：

I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3   二零二三年中期報告 37

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Merger accounting for business combination
involving entities under common control (continued)
(i) Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six

months ended 30 June 2022: (continued)

The Group

Effect of
business

combination
of entities

under
common

control The Group

本集團

共同控制實體
之業務合併

之影響 本集團
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元 千港元 千港元
(as previously

reported)
(unaudited and

restated)

（先前匯報）
（未經審核及

經重列）

Other comprehensive
(expense) income

其他全面（開支）收入

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

其後或會重新分類至損益之
項目：

Exchange differences arising
on translation of foreign
operations

轉換海外業務產生之匯兌差
額

(104,354) 167 (104,187)

Total comprehensive income
(expense) for the period

期內全面收入（開支）總額
78,343 (5,089) 73,254

Profit(loss) for the period
attributable to:

以下人士應佔期內溢利
（虧損）：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 164,908 (3,521) 161,387
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 17,789 (1,735) 16,054

182,697 (5,256) 177,441

Total comprehensive income
(expense) for the period
attributable to:

以下人士應佔期內全面收入
（開支）：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 66,978 (3,409) 63,569
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 11,365 (1,680) 9,685

78,343 (5,089) 73,254

Earnings per share 每股盈利
– Basic (HK cents) – 基本（港仙） 15.80 (0.34) 15.46

– Diluted (HK cents) – 攤薄（港仙） 15.80 (0.34) 15.46

1. 編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體之業務合併之合併會
計處理（續）
(i) 對截至2022年6月30日止六個月簡

明綜合損益及其他全面收入表之影

響：（續）

38 N I S S I N  F O O D S  CO M PA N Y  L I M I T E D   日清食品有限公司

For the six months ended 30 June 2023
截至2023年6月30日止六個月

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Merger accounting for business combination
involving entities under common control (continued)
(ii) Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2022:

The Group

Effect of
business

combination
of entities

under
common

control The Group

本集團

共同控制實體
之業務合併

之影響 本集團
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元 千港元 千港元
(as previously

reported)
(restated)

（先前匯報） （經重列）

Non-current Assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 1,580,304 35,730 1,616,034
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 186,398 – 186,398
Goodwill 商譽 63,108 – 63,108
Intangible assets 無形資產 31,454 – 31,454
Interest in an associate 於聯營公司之權益 116 – 116
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益之金融資
產 34,371 – 34,371

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 57,041 – 57,041
Loan receivable 應收貸款 274 – 274
Deposits paid for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment
收購物業、廠房及設備
所付按金 34,322 – 34,322

Time deposits with maturity over
one year

一年以上定期存款
78,364 – 78,364

Rental deposits 租賃訂金 1,789 – 1,789

2,067,541 35,730 2,103,271

Current Assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 431,610 10,730 442,340
Trade receivables 貿易應收賬款 426,835 4,063 430,898
Other receivables, prepayments

and deposits
其他應收款項、預付款項
及按金 85,661 2,460 88,121

Loan receivable 應收貸款 547 – 547
Amount due from ultimate

holding company
應收最終控股公司款項

4,174 – 4,174
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries
應收同系附屬公司款項

34,582 – 34,582
Tax recoverable 可收回稅項 12,698 1,289 13,987
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益之金融資
產 204,239 – 204,239

Time deposits with maturity
over three months but not
exceeding one year

三個月以上但不超過一年
定期存款

17,763 2,310 20,073
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 1,249,460 8,113 1,257,573

2,467,569 28,965 2,496,534

1. 編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體之業務合併之合併會
計處理（續）
(ii) 對2022年12月31日簡明綜合財務狀

況表之影響：

I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3   二零二三年中期報告 39

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Merger accounting for business combination
involving entities under common control (continued)
(ii) Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2022: (continued)

The Group

Effect of

business

combination

of entities

under

common

control The Group

本集團

共同控制實體
之業務合併

之影響 本集團
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元 千港元 千港元

(as previously

reported)

(restated)

（先前匯報） （經重列）

Current Liabilities 流動負債
Trade payables 貿易應付賬款 179,942 5,202 185,144

Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計費用 653,197 4,534 657,731

Amount due to ultimate holding

company

應付最終控股公司款項

33,808 – 33,808

Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries

應付同系附屬公司款項

3,623 – 3,623

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 6,249 – 6,249

Tax liabilities 稅項負債 37,588 – 37,588

Deferred income 遞延收入 2,826 – 2,826

917,233 9,736 926,969

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 1,550,336 19,229 1,569,565

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 3,617,877 54,959 3,672,836

1. 編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體之業務合併之合併會
計處理（續）
(ii) 對2022年12月31日簡明綜合財務狀

況表之影響：（續）

40 N I S S I N  F O O D S  CO M PA N Y  L I M I T E D   日清食品有限公司

For the six months ended 30 June 2023
截至2023年6月30日止六個月

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Merger accounting for business combination
involving entities under common control (continued)
(ii) Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2022: (continued)

The Group

Effect of

business

combination

of entities

under

common

control The Group

本集團

共同控制實體
之業務合併

之影響 本集團
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元 千港元 千港元

(as previously

reported)

(restated)

（先前匯報） （經重列）

Capital and Reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 2,941,441 – 2,941,441

Reserves 儲備 577,489 36,823 614,312

Equity contributable to owners of

the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益

3,518,930 36,823 3,555,753

Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 25,773 18,136 43,909

Total Equity 權益總額 3,544,703 54,959 3,599,662

Non-current Liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 53,655 – 53,655

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 2,126 – 2,126

Deferred income 遞延收入 17,393 – 17,393

73,174 – 73,174

3,617,877 54,959 3,672,836

1. 編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體之業務合併之合併會
計處理（續）
(ii) 對2022年12月31日簡明綜合財務狀

況表之影響：（續）

I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3   二零二三年中期報告 41

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Merger accounting for business combination
involving entities under common control (continued)
(iii) The effect on the restatement on the Group’s equity on 1

January 2022 is summarised as follows:

The Group

Effect of

business

combination

of entities

under

common

control The Group

本集團

共同控制實體
之業務合併

之影響 本集團
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

千港元 千港元 千港元

(as previously

reported)

(restated)

（先前匯報） （經重列）

Share capital 股本 2,941,441 – 2,941,441

PRC statutory reserve 中國法定儲備 73,894 – 73,894

Capital reserve 資本儲備 1,099 – 1,099

Translation reserve 換算儲備 93,194 (46,866) 46,328

Merger reserve 合併儲備 (238,168) 344,401 106,233

Shares held for share award

scheme

根據股份獎勵計劃持有

之股份 (230) – (230)

Other reserve 其他儲備 14,403 – 14,403

Retained profits (accumulated

losses)

保留溢利（累計虧損）

1,065,006 (256,954) 808,052

Subtotal 小計 3,950,639 40,581 3,991,220

Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 165,622 19,987 185,609

Total 總計 4,116,261 60,568 4,176,829

1. 編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體之業務合併之合併會
計處理（續）
（iii） 本集團於2022年1月1日之權益重列

影響概述如下：

42 N I S S I N  F O O D S  CO M PA N Y  L I M I T E D   日清食品有限公司

For the six months ended 30 June 2023
截至2023年6月30日止六個月

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Merger accounting for business combination
involving entities under common control (continued)
(iv) The effect of the restatement on the Group’s basic and

diluted earnings per share for the six months ended

30 June 2022 is as follows:

Six months

ended

30 June 2022

截至2022年

6月30日